IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

V8.

ROBERT PRESTON MORRIS,

DOB: 07/29/1961

COUNT I:

COUNT 2:

COUNT 3:

COUNT 4:

COUNT 5:

Plaintiff,

Case No. CF-2025-
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Defendant.

INDICTMENT

LEWD OR INDECENT ACTS TO A CHILD,
Title 21 O.S. § 1123, a FELONY

LEWD OR INDECENT ACTS TO A CHILD,
Title 21 O.S. § 1123, a FELONY

LEWD OR INDECENT ACTS TO A CHILD,
Title 21 O.S. § 1123, a FELONY

LEWD OR INDECENT ACTS TO A CHILD,
Title 21 O.S. § 1123, a FELONY

LEWD OR INDECENT ACTS TO A CHILD,
Title 21 O.S. § 1123, a FELONY

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

By the order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Twenty-First Multicounty Grand Jury
was convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, to
serve from December 16, 2024, for eighteen (18) months, or until the designated presiding judge
determines the Twenty-First Multicounty Grand Jury has reached reasonable completion of its
investigations, but, in any event, no more than twenty-four (24) months from the commencement
of its term. That said Multicounty Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being composed of good
and lawful men and women, legally drawn and summoned according to law, and then and there
examined, impaneled, sworn, and charged according to law to diligently inquire into, and true

presentment make, of all public offenses against the State of Oklahoma committed and triable
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within the State of Oklahoma, upon their oath, and in the name and by the authority of the State of
Oklahoma, do present and find:
COUNT 1: LEWD OR INDECENT ACTS TO A CHILD,
Title 21 O.S.1981, § 1123

On or about December 25, 1982, the crime of LEWD OR INDECENT ACTS TO A
CHILD was feloniously committed in Osage County, State of Oklahoma, by ROBERT
PRESTON MORRIS who did intentionally and designedly touch or feel with his hand the body
or private parts, including the breasts and vaginal area, of C.C. (D.O.B. 01/25/1970), who was
twelve (12) years old at that time, in a lewd or lascivious manner, contrary to the provisions of
Section 1123 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL (k )

NOBILL ()

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY

COUNT 2: LEWD OR INDECENT ACTS TO A CHILD,
Title 21 0.S.1981, § 1123

On or about December 27, 1982, the crime of LEWD OR INDECENT ACTS TO A
CHILD was feloniously committed in Osage County, State of Oklahoma, by ROBERT
PRESTON MORRIS who did intentionally and designedly look upon the body or private parts,
including the breasts and vaginal area, of C.C. (D.O.B. 01/25/1970), who was twelve (12} years

old at that time, in a lewd or lascivious manner, after removing her clothing and exposing those



areas of her body to his view, contrary to the provisions of Section 1123 of Title 21 of the
Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUEBILL ( \()

NOBILL ( )

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY
COUNT 3: LEWD OR INDECENT ACTS TO A CHILD,
Title 21 O.S.1981, Title § 1123

On or about or between January 15, 1983, and January 24, 1983, the crime of LEWD OR
INDECENT ACTS TO A CHILD was feloniously committed in Osage County, State of
Oklahoma, by ROBERT PRESTON MORRIS who did intentionally and designedly touch or
feel with his hand the body and private parts, including the breasts and vaginal area, of C.C.
(D.0.B. 01/25/1970), who was twelve (12) years old at that time, in a lewd or lascivious manner,
contrary to the provisions of Section 1123 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.
TRUEBILL (4)

NOBILL ()

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY



COUNT 4: LEWD OR INDECENT ACTS TO A CHILD,
Title 21 O.S.1981, § 1123; Title 21 O.S.Supp.1983, § 1123

On or about or between January 25, 1983, and January 24, 1985, the crime of LEWD OR
INDECENT ACTS TO A CHILD was feloniously committed in Osage County, State of
Oklahoma, by ROBERT PRESTON MORRIS who did intentionally and designedly touch or
feel with his hand the body and private parts, including the breasts and vaginal area, of C.C.
(D.0.B. 01/25/1970), who was thirteen to fourteen (13-14) years old at that time, while parked in
a vehicle on a road known as Red Eagle Road, in a lewd or lascivious manner, contrary to the
provisions Section 1123 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL (/t )

NOBILL ( )

OKLAHOMA MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY
COUNT S: LEWD OR INDECENT ACTS TO A CHILD,
Title 21 O.S.1981, § 1123; Title 21 O.S.Supp.1983, § 1123
On or about or between January 25, 1983, and January 24, 1985, the crime of LEWD OR
INDECENT ACTS TO A CHILD was feloniously committed in Osage County, State of
Oklahoma, by ROBERT PRESTON MORRIS who did intentionally and designedly touch or
feel the body and private parts of C.C. (D.O.B. 01/25/1970), who was thirteen to fourteen (13-14)
years old at that time, by removing her clothing and rubbing his body, including his penis, covered

by his clothing against her body, including her leg, while parked in a vehicle on a road known as



Red Eagle Road, in a lewd or lascivious manner, contrary to the provisions Section 1123 of Title
21 of the Oklahoma Statutes and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

TRUE BILL (/( )

NOBILL ()

WITNESSES (Before the Grand Jury):






